

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/22/2022 2:47 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100544-0

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

NGA NGOEUNG,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

STATE'S REPLY

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

Teresa Chen
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 31762 / OID #91121
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-6517

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF NEW ISSUES RAISED IN ANSWER.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. The court entered findings in support of a mitigated downward sentence which imposed the aggravated murder sentences concurrently.....	2
	B. The topic of Ngoeung’s alleged intellectual disability was well considered below and offered in support of the mitigated sentence imposed.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT IN REPLY	8
	A. If the Court Accepts Review of the State’s Second Issue, It Should Also Decide Ngoeung’s Claim that He Received an “Aggravated,” Rather Than a Mitigated, Sentence.....	10
	B. The Sentencing Court Considered Ngoeung’s Alleged Intellectual Disability When It Considered His Capacity for Rehabilitation and Imposed an Exceptional Downward Sentence.....	15
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Matter of Brooks</i> , 197 Wn.2d 94, 480 P.3d 399 (2021).....	14
<i>Matter of Monschke</i> , 197 Wn.2d 305, 482 P.3d 276 (2021)....	14
<i>State v. Gilbert</i> , 193 Wn.2d 169, 438 P.3d 133 (2019).....	13, 15
<i>State v. Gregg</i> , 196 Wn.2d 473, 474 P.3d 539 (2020).....	10
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	18
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017).....	13
<i>State v. McNeil</i> , 59 Wn. App. 478, 798 P.2d 817 (1990).....	13
<i>State v. Ng</i> , 104 Wn.2d 763, 713 P.2d 63 (1985).....	12
<i>State v. Phet</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 1081 (2020)	13
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 17 Wn. App. 2d 466, 487 P.3d 177 (2021)....	11
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 55 Wn. App. 725, 780 P.2d 873 (1989)	12

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , -- U.S. --, 141 S. Ct. 1307, 209 L. Ed. 2d 390 (2021).....	1, 19
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012).....	13

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.030(46)(a)(i)..... 2, 11

RCW 9.94A.535..... 3, 18

RCW 9.94A.585(1) 1, 19

RCW 9.94A.589(1)(b)..... 2, 11, 13

RCW 9.94A.730..... 14

RCW 9.94A730(1) 17

RCW 10.95.030(3)(a)(ii).....11

RCW 10.95.030(b).....9

Rules and Regulations

RAP 13.4(b)..... 2, 16

RAP 13.4(d)..... 8

Other Authorities

O.E. Majekodunmi et al., *Depression in prison population:
Demographic and clinical predictors*,
J. Forensic. Sci. Med., vol. 3, issue 3,
pp. 122-27 (Sept. 29, 2013)..... 6
